rates.  This analysis has identified that the impact on profit and loss in the current and prior financial period would
not be a material impact to the Company and the Group.

Commodity price risk
Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market commodity prices for crude oil and natural gas.

The objective of the Group’s commodity price risk management is to ensure its financial viability despite potential
periods of unfavourable prices. Sensitivity analyses are conducted to evaluate the potential impact of unfavourable
prices on the Group’s future financial position. The results of these evaluations are used to determine the most
appropriate risk mitigation tool to be used.

Commodity price sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to movements in commodity prices for crude oil and for natural gas.  The sensitivity analysis
below summarises the impact of increases or decreases on the Group’s pre-tax loss for the period based upon
movements in commodity prices.  A positive number indicates a decrease to loss where the commodity price has
increased and a negative number indicates an increase in loss for the year where the commodity price has
decreased.

  Impact on profit or loss
   2022  2021
   $  $

Increase in oil price by 20%   (31 December 2021: 20%)
  2,407,201  1,692,804
Decrease in oil price by 20%   (31 December 2021: 20%)
  (2,407,201)  (1,692,804)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.

The Group only has interest rate risk relating to its funds on deposit with banking institutions.  All current loans
payable by the Group are on terms agreed between the parties and are not subject to change during the life of the
agreements. Accordingly, the Group does not hedge its interest rate risk exposure.

XSTATE RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

65